SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 86

By Watson

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend the Red Bank Lions Club on the occasion of its seventy-fifth anniversary.

WHEREAS, the members of this legislative body are honored to recognize those community-based service organizations that, through their commitments to serving the needs of the people within their communities and within this State, have improved the lives of countless Tennesseans; and

WHEREAS, Lions Clubs International is the world's largest service club organization with more than 46,000 clubs and 1.35 million members throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, the Red Bank Lions Club, which celebrated its seventy-fifth anniversary on June 21, 2016, is an active and vital part of Lions Clubs International, and its estimable members endeavor to serve their fellow citizens in numerous ways; and

WHEREAS, organized in July 1940 with twenty-five charter members, the Red Bank Lions Club Charter Night was held on Thursday, August 22, 1940; and

WHEREAS, in the seventy-five years since the club's inception, its members have generously volunteered their time, energy, and resources in support of their community; and

WHEREAS, the Red Bank Lions Club upholds the fine tenets of service to community and service to others established by Lions Clubs worldwide, and it is wholly fitting that this body applaud the group on its seventy-fifth anniversary; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we commend and congratulate the Red Bank Lions Club on the occasion of the club's seventy-fifth anniversary, extending to them our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.